

Nos. 19-368 & 19-369

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ADAM BANDEMER,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Courts of Montana and Minnesota**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
SEAN MAROTTA  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRTI DATLA  
MITCHELL P. REICH  
REEDY C. SWANSON  
ERIN R. CHAPMAN  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-4881  
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	4
A. <i>Ford v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> .....	5
B. <i>Ford v. Bandemer</i> .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. SPECIFIC JURISDICTION REQUIRES A CAUSAL CONNECTION BETWEEN THE DEFENDANT’S FORUM CONTACTS AND THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS .....	15
A. This Court’s Precedents Dictate That Specific Jurisdiction Exists Only Where The Defendant’s Fo- rum Contacts Give Rise To The Plaintiff’s Claims .....	18
B. A Causal Requirement Is Most Consistent With The Principles Underlying The Due-Process Limitations On State Courts.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE LOWER COURTS' NON-CAUSAL TEST DEPARTS FROM PRECEDENT AND PRINCIPLE .....	30
A. The Courts Below Sidestepped This Court's Precedents To Find Relatedness, In Its Broadest Sense, Sufficient For Specific Ju- risdiction .....	30
B. Respondents' Policy Arguments Provide No Reason To Depart From Precedent .....	40
III. FORD'S FORUM CONTACTS DID NOT CAUSE RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS.....	45
CONCLUSION .....	48
APPENDIX—Statutory Provisions Involved .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding, Q.S.C.,</i> 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,</i> 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of Cal.,</i> 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	39
<i>Calder v. Jones,</i> 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	21
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	4
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	17, 29, 41
<i>Day &amp; Zimmermann, Inc. v. Challoner,</i> 423 U.S. 3 (1975).....	26
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk &amp; Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.,</i> 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	28, 31
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Mont.,</i> 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Children’s Hosp.,</i> 432 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,</i> 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend,</i> 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	39
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Juelich v. Yamazaki Mazak Optonics Corp.,</i> 682 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2004).....	35
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,</i> 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	22, 37
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal.,</i> 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	22
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	44
<i>Maracich v. Spears,</i> 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	28
<i>McGee v. International Life Ins. Co.,</i> 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	27
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	31, 44
<i>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987).....	16
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	36
<i>Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 316 P.3d 287 (Or. 2013) .....	34, 44
<i>Ruckstuhl v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 731 So. 2d 881 (La. 1999).....	35
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	45
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	26
<i>uBID, Inc. v. GoDaddy Grp., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>United Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers of Am. v. 163 Pleasant St. Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1080 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	42, 44
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>STATUTE:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	4
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Lea Brilmayer, <i>Related Contacts and Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 1444 (1988) .....	24, 28
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	37
Allan R. Stein, <i>Frontiers of Jurisdiction: From Isolation to Connectedness</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 373 (2001) .....	26
